

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

HASSAN CHUNN; NEHEMIAH McBRIDE;
AYMAN RABADI, by his Next Friend
MIGDALIZ QUINONES; JUSTIN RODRIGUEZ,
by his Next Friend JACKLYN ROMANOFF;
ELODIA LOPEZ; and JAMES HAIR,

No. 20 Civ. 1590 (RPK)

individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Petitioners,

-against-

WARDEN DEREK EDGE,

Respondent.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO
DISMISS**

Emery Celli Brinckerhoff & Abady LLP
600 Fifth Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10020
(212) 763-5000

Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000

Cardozo Civil Rights Clinic
Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law
55 Fifth Avenue, 11th Floor
New York, NY 1003
(212) 790-0871

Alexander A. Reinert
55 Fifth Avenue, Room 1005
New York, NY 1003
(212) 790-0403

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
A. The COVID-19 Crisis in the United States.....	1
B. COVID-19 Poses Significant Dangers for Incarcerated People and Correctional Staff.....	2
C. Respondent Is Disregarding Known Risks by Failing to Take Proper Precautions to Protect Petitioners and the Class.....	3
D. The MDC Is Not Prepared to Treat Individuals Who Contract COVID-19.....	4
E. Petitioners Are Particularly Vulnerable.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
A. None of Respondent’s Jurisdictional Arguments Suffices as a Basis for Dismissal of the Amended Petition.....	7
1. This Court Has Jurisdiction and Authority to Order Release and Other Relief Requested by Petitioners Under 28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	7
(a) This Court has the Authority to Entertain a Challenge to Prison Conditions Under 28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	8
(b) Other Circuit and District Court Rulings Support Using Section 2241 to Request Relief for Medical Conditions, Particularly in the Situation of Covid-19.....	11
B. Respondent Has Not Established That Res Judicata Applies to Bar Petitioners’ Request for Relief.....	13
C. The PLRA’s Procedures Regarding “Prisoner Release Orders” Do not Apply Here.....	17
D. This Court has the Power to Appoint A Special Master to Administer the Relief Petitioners Have Requested.....	20
1. This Court has the Authority to Appoint A Special Master.....	21
2. A Special Master is A Necessary and Efficient Way to Administer Relief in this Case.....	22
E. Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim Should Be Denied.....	24
F. The Class Allegations at Paragraphs 109-121 Are More Than Sufficient to Satisfy the Requirements of Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	29
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aamer v. Obama, 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....11

Adams v. Bradshaw, 644 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2011).....17

Alvarado v. United States, Nos. 08 Civ. 0631, 06 Cr. 1195, 2008 WL 5111326 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2008).....9

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....25, 27

Awshana v. Adducci, No. 20-10699, 2020 WL 1808906 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 9, 2020).....12

Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp., 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....33

Banks v. Booth, No. 20 Civ. 849 (CKK), 2020 WL 1914896 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2020)2

Basank et al. v. Decker et al., No. 20 Civ. 2518 (AT), 2020 WL 1481503 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020)2, 26

Basank v. Decker, No. 20 CIV. 2518 (AT), 2020 WL 1953847 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2020).....10

Belfiore v. Procter & Gamble Co., 94 F.Supp.3d 440, 447 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)29

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)25

Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979)24

Boyd v. J.E. Robert Co., No. 15 CIV. 2302 (BMC), 2016 WL 1359521 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2016)14

Butler v. Suffolk Cty., 289 F.R.D. 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....30, 32

Butto v. Collecto Inc., 290 F.R.D. 372 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....32

Cameron v. Bouchard, No. 20 Civ. 10949, 2020 WL 1929876 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 17, 2020),2

Chen v. Major League Baseball Props., Inc., 798 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2015).....25

City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC, 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir.2011)21

Coleman v. Wilson, 912 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1995)23

Coronel v. Decker, No. 20 Civ. 2472, 2020 WL 1487274 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2020).....3, 26

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG, 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)32

Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 564 U.S. 338 (2011)31

EDP Med. Computer Sys., Inc. v. United States, 480 F.3d 621 (2d Cir. 2007)6

Epperson v. Entm’t Express, Inc., 242 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2001).....14

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825.....24, 28

Gilmore v. California, 220 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2000).....20

Grant v. Terrell, No. 10-CV-2769 MKB, 2014 WL 2440486 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2014)8

Guariglia v. Procter & Gamble Co., No. 15-cv-04307, 2018 WL 1335356 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2018).....29

Guidice v. United States, No. CV-89-1259, 1989 WL 80046 (E.D.N.Y. July 7, 1989).....14

Helling v. McKinney, 509 U.S. 25 (1993)..... passim

Hernandez v. Campbell, 204 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2000).....11

I.N.S. v. St. Cyr, 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....6, 12

In re Frontier Ins. Grp., Inc., Sec. Litig., 172 F.R.D. 31 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)32

In re Teltronics Services, Inc., 762 F.2d 185 (2d Cir.1985)13

Inmates of Attica Corr. Facility v. Rockefeller, 453 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1971).....31

Jackson v. Connecticut Dep’t of Pub. Health, 795 F. App’x 64 (2d Cir. 2020).....13

Johnson v. Cty. of Nassau, 480 F. Supp. 2d 581 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....16

Johnson v. Nextel Commc’ns Inc., 780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015)31

Jolly v. Coughlin, 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)26

Jones v. Smith, 720 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2013).....18

Jones v. United States, 529 U.S. 848 (2000)19

Knafel v. Pepsi-Cola Bottlers of Akron, Inc., 899 F.2d 1473 (6th Cir. 1990)16

Lawson v. Rubin, No. 17 Civ. 6404, 2018 WL 7958928 (E.D.N.Y. June 11, 2018).....28

Livas v. Myers, No. 20-CV-422 (TAD), 2020 WL 1939583 (W.D. La. Apr. 22, 2020)11

Malam v. Adducci, No. 20-10829, 2020 WL 1672662 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 5, 2020), *as amended* (Apr. 6, 2020)12

Malam v. Adducci, No. 20-10829, 2020 WL 1899570 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 17, 2020)27

McQuiggin v. Perkins, 569 U.S. 383 (2013).....19

Medina-Rivera v. Terrell, No. 11 CIV. 0734 BMC, 2011 WL 3163199 (E.D.N.Y. July 26, 2011)9

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Abraham, 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....19

Nicholson v. Williams, 205 F.R.D. 92 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....31

Nunez v. City of New York, 11-CV-5845L, 2015 WL 10015955 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2015)30

O’Connor v. Pierson, 426 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005).....13

Phelps v. Kapnolas, 308 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2002).....26

Phoenix Light SF Ltd. v. Bank of New York Mellon, No. 14 Civ. 10104, 2017 WL 3973951 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2017).....29

Plata v. Brown, No. 01 Civ. 1351, — F.Supp.3d —, 2013 WL 12436093 (N.D. Cal. June 24, 2013).....19, 20

Purdy v. Bennett, 214 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....25

Reaves v. Dep’t of Correction, 404 F. Supp. 3d 520, 523 (D. Mass. 2019)19, 20

Rivas v. Jennings, No. 20 Civ. 2731, 2020 WL 2059848, at *1, *4 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2020)32

Roba v. United States, 604 F.2d 215 (2d Cir. 1979).....7, 8, 11

Serra v. Terrell, No. 10-CV-03044 DLI, 2013 WL 5522850 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2013).....8

Simon v. United States, 359 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2004)15

Stichting Ter Behartiging Van de Belangen Van Oudaandeelhouders In Het Kapitaal Van Saybolt Int’l B.V. v. Schreiber, 407 F.3d 34 (2d Cir.2005)16

Sulton v. Wright, 265 F.Supp.2d 292 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)28

Terrell v. United States, 564 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2009).....17

Thompson v. Choinski, 525 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2008).....6, 7, 8

United States v. Cabrera, No. 06 CR. 1165 (JFK), 2017 WL 398384 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2017)14

United States v. Carr, 16-CR-54, Dkt. 513, at 7 (D. Col. October 10, 2019)9

United States v. E. River Hous. Corp., 90 F. Supp. 3d 118, 153 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....16

United States v. Lisi, No. 15 CR. 457 (KPF), 2020 WL 881994 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2020),9, 15

United States v. Morton, 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....19

United States v. Nkanga, 18 Cr. 713, Dkt. 90 (S.D.N.Y. April 1, 2020).....14

United States v. State of Conn., 931 F. Supp. 974 (D. Conn. 1996).....23

United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ., 29 F.3d 40 (2d Cir.1994) (per curiam).....21

Valenzuela Arias v. Decker, No. 20 CIV. 2802 (AT), 2020 WL 1847986 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2020)10

Velasco v. Lamanna, 16 F. App’x 311 (6th Cir. 2001).....11

V.W. v. Conway, 236 F. Supp. 3d 554, 575 (N.D.N.Y 2017)31

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982)19

Williams v. Conway, 312 F.R.D. 248 (N.D.N.Y. 2016)30

Wilson v. Williams, No. 20-CV-794, Dkt. 49 (N.D. Ohio May 6, 2020)12

Wilson v. Williams, No. 20-3447, Dkt. 23-2 (6th Cir. May 4, 2020)11, 18

Wilson v. Williams
No. 20-CV-00794, 2020 WL 1940882 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 22, 2020).....18

Woods-Early v. Corning Inc., 330 F.R.D. 117 (W.D.N.Y. 2019)29

Zalaski v. City of Bridgeport Police Dep’t, 613 F.3d 336 (2d Cir. 2010)28

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A).....10

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2).....10

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)9, 12

18 U.S.C. § 3626..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 2241..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. § 236.1(c)(8).....10

18 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4404 (3d ed.)	17
141 Cong. Rec. S14414	20
BOP Program Statement 5050.50	12
Eighth Amendment	24, 27, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	25, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....	29, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(a)(2)(A)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	29, 30, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	31, 33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 53	21, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	28
Fifth Amendment	26, 31
Local Rule 56.1	28, 29
